

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALEB BARNETT, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of Illinois, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United State Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GARY C. PINTER  
SWANSON, MARTIN  
& BELL, LLP  
103 W. Vandalia Street  
Suite 215  
Edwardsville, IL 60255

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN\*  
MARIEL A. BROOKINS\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

\* Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Barnett Petitioners*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

February 12, 2024

---

MARK L. SHAW	C.D. MICHEL
JENNIFER C. NEUBAUER	ANNA M. BARVIR
MICHAEL A. DANFORF	SEAN BRADY
SHAW LAW LTD.	MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
33 North County Street	180 East Ocean Boulevard
Suite 200	Suite 200
Waukegan, IL 60085	Long Beach, CA 90802
	(562) 216-4444
	cmichel@michellawyers.com

*Counsel for FFL Petitioners*

LAWRENCE G. KEANE  
National Shooting  
Sports Foundation, Inc.  
400 N. Capitol St., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1340

*Counsel for National Shooting  
Sports Foundation, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Decision Below Defies This Court’s Precedents And Creates A Circuit Split.....	15
A. The Seventh Circuit Replaced <i>Bruen</i> ’s “Plain Text” and Common-Use Inquiries With a Rights-Diluting Tautology .....	16
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Effort to Ground Its Preferred Test in History Defies This Court’s Cases Yet Again.....	24
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split .....	30
II. This Case Is Exceptionally Important, And Time Is Of The Essence.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order, United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit, *Barnett v. Raoul*,  
No. 23-1825 (May 4, 2023) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit, *Barnett v. Raoul*,  
No. 23-1825 (May 12, 2023) ..... App-2

Appendix C

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for  
the Seventh Circuit, *Barnett v. Raoul*,  
No. 23-1825 (Nov. 3, 2023) ..... App-5

Appendix D

Order, United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit, *Barnett v. Raoul*,  
No. 23-1825 (Dec. 11, 2023)..... App-105

Appendix E

Memorandum & Order, United States  
District Court for the Southern District of  
Illinois, *Barnett v. Raoul*, No. 23-cv-00209  
(Apr. 28, 2023) ..... App-106

Appendix F

Relevant Statutes ..... App-138  
720 ILCS 5/24-1 ..... App-138  
720 ILCS 5/24-1.9 ..... App-148  
720 ILCS 5/24-1.10 ..... App-169

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 657 F.Supp.3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	9
<i>Boland v. Bonta</i> , 662 F.Supp.3d 1077 (C.D. Cal. 2023).....	21
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	17, 20, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 4, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S.Ct. 447 (2015).....	2
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2, 21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 22
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , 2023 WL 3074799 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023) .....	10
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 4, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023).....	33
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	12, 23, 24

*State v. Wilson*,  
 --- P.3d ---, 2024 WL 466105  
 (Haw. Feb. 7, 2024)..... 3, 34

*Teter v. Lopez*,  
 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 30, 31

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II ..... 4

**Statutes**

720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(11) ..... 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(14) ..... 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(15) ..... 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(16) ..... 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1(b)..... 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(a)(1) ..... 5, 6, 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(b)..... 4, 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(c) ..... 4  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(d)..... 8  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(d)(3) ..... 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(e)(1)-(7) ..... 7  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.10 ..... 17  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.10(a)(1) ..... 8  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.10(b)..... 9  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.10(c) ..... 9  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.10(d)..... 9  
 720 ILCS 5/24-1.10(g)..... 9  
 N.J. Stat. §2C:39-1y..... 29  
 N.J. Stat. §2C:39-3j ..... 29

N.J. Stat. §2C:39-9h .....	29
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887, 888.....	27
1927 R.I. Acts & Resolves 256.....	27
1933 Cal. Stat., ch. 450 .....	28
1933 Minn. Laws ch. 190.....	27
1933 Ohio Laws 189 .....	28
1934 Va. Acts ch. 96 .....	28
1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249.....	27
1959 R.I. Acts & Resolves 260.....	27
1965 Cal. Stat., ch. 33 .....	28
1972 Ohio Laws 1866 .....	28
1975 Va. Acts, ch. 14 .....	28
1989 Cal. Stat. 60 .....	28
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	28
Pub. L. No. 72-275, 47 Stat. 650 (1932).....	29
Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Phil Bourjaily, <i>The Best Duck Hunting</i> <i>Shotguns of 2023</i> , Field & Stream (updated Sept. 12, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/42nqTBX">https://bit.ly/42nqTBX</a> .....	7
William English, Ph.D., <i>2021 National</i> <i>Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis</i> <i>Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> (Sept. 28, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw">https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw</a> .....	9
<i>Gun Digest 2018</i> (Jerry Lee & Chris Berens eds., 2017).....	9

Illinois State Police, <i>Firearm Owner Identification Card Statistics</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3OEjUzE">https://bit.ly/3OEjUzE</a> (last visited Feb. 11, 2024) .....	32
David Kopel, <i>Bowie Knife Statutes 1837-1899</i> , Reason.com (Nov. 20, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3RNRpQD">bit.ly/3RNRpQD</a> .....	26
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015) .....	29
Christopher S. Koper et al., <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets &amp; Gun Violence, 1994-2003</i> , Rep. to the Nat'l Inst. of Justice (2004), <a href="https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE">https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE</a> .....	28
Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., <i>Modern Sporting Rifle Comprehensive Consumer Report 31</i> (July 14, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3GLmErS">https://bit.ly/3GLmErS</a> .....	8
Supplemental Sur-Rebuttal Expert Report & Decl. of Colonel (Ret.) Craig Tucker, <i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00746, 2023 WL 6960601 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2023).....	23
